
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Joint Strategic Economic Committee
Place: Committee Room 6, Swindon Borough Council Civic Offices, 

Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH
Date: Tuesday 1 December 2015
Time: 2.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk   .

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Membership:
Cllr David Renard (Chairman) Leader of Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook
 O.B.E (Vice-Chairman)

Leader of Wiltshire Council

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and 
Broadband

Cllr Brian Mattock Deputy Leader of Swindon Borough Council and 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills 
and Strategic Transport

Cllr Garry Perkins Swindon Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Non-Voting Membership:
Mr Barry Dennington Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership (SWLEP)
Mrs Nicky Alberry Vice-Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP)
Vacancy Member of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership (SWLEP)

Substitutes:
Cllr Brian Ford Swindon Cabinet Member for Streetsmart
Cllr Dale Heenan Swindon Cabinet Member for Highways, Strategic 

Planning, Sustainability and Transport
Cllr Russell Holland Swindon Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning (strategic and 

development management), Property, Waste and Strategic 
Housing

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Systems 
Thinking, Procurement and Welfare Reform

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Governance (including 
information management), Support Services (HR, Legal, 
ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services), Heritage & 
Arts and Customer Care

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public.

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2015.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the relevant Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation 

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the Wiltshire Council Constitution. Those 
wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in 
writing to the officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on 
Tuesday 24 November 2015. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  SWLEP Commissioning Board Update (Pages 11 - 18)
To receive updates from the SWLEP Commissioning Group

7  Key Performance Indicator Update Paper (Pages 19 - 62)

8  Planning Policy Update(Pages 63 - 66)



9  European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Update(Pages 67 - 70)

10  City Deal Update(Pages 71 - 74)

11  Autumn Statement Implications 

To receive a verbal update following the Autumn Statement from the Chancellor 
of the Exchequer on 25 November 2015.

12  Date of the Next Meeting 

To confirm the date of the next meetings.

28 January 2016
25 May 2016
28 September 2016
17 November 2016

Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed.

None



JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT COMMITTEE ROOM C - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER.

Present:

Cllr David Renard (Chairman), Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, 
Cllr Garry Perkins, Mrs Nicky Alberry and Cllr Toby Sturgis (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Dr Carlton Brand (Corporate Director, Wiltshire Council), Alistair Cunningham (Associate 
Director, Economy and Planning, Wiltshire Council, and Director of the SWLEP)
Richard Bell (Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, Heritage and Libraries
Swindon Borough Council),  Paddy Bradley (Head of Economy, Skills and Property 
Development, Swindon Borough Council and Director of the SWLEP), Isobel Brown (Director 
of the SWLEP)

23 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Barry Dennington and Councillors Jane Scott and 
Brian Mattock.

Councillor Scott was substituted by Councillor Toby Sturgis.

It was also noted that Mr Neil Holt had left his post with the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership Board, and as such was no longer a member of the Joint 
Strategic Economic Committee. 

24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were presented and it was,

Resolved:

That subject to an amendment to Minute 17 to remove the final sentence of 
paragraph 6, ‘There was a concern that governance of the SWLEP and between 
it and the councils was not joined up, and there was a lack of awareness of 
council policy when determining work and priorities’, as not reflecting the 
opinion of the Committee, to APPROVE and sign the minutes as a true and 
correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



25 Declarations of Interest

Ms Nicky Alberry declared an interest in agenda items 10 and 11 - Update on Joint 
Planning and European Funding Updates - by virtue of her position as a director of 
Business West which provides support to businesses across the region which might 
be impacted by Planning and Funding matters.

26 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

27 Public Participation

Cllr Chris Caswill, Chippenham Monkton Division, Wiltshire Council addressed the 
Committee and sought details of updates in relation to all Chippenham Station 
projects. In response it was stated currently negotiations with Network Rail and First 
Great Western Railways regarding the franchise arrangements at the site and revenue 
reductions were being sought. It was also stated it a resolution would be sought for the 
first quarter of 2016, or the SWLEP might need to consider other options and projects. 

It was noted that the site and scheme was retained by the Department of Transport, 
and that therefore progress was not entirely within the power of the SWLEP. It was 
agreed that a Briefing note would be prepared for James Gray MP and Michelle 
Donelan MP as local MPs, and the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 
Transport, Claire Perry MP, detailing the current position and issues that should be 
raised.

The Chairman further agreed that local councillors as well as MPs should be consulted 
and kept informed on proposals in the area.

28 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Commissioning Board Updates

A written update was presented by the Directors of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP), Isobel Brown, Paddy Bradley and Alistair 
Cunningham.

It was stated that most of the schemes had continued to progress, and that for all 
schemes the programme and project management issues were sufficient. Where 
some schemes had suffered delays was in relation to delivery due to financial 
considerations, such as with the Chippenham Station scheme as detailed under 
Minute 27, and the New Eastern Villages schemes, with cost analyses, remodelling 
and additional funding among other solutions as detailed in the report being 
investigated.

The Committee then discussed specific schemes in detail. It was raised that in relation 
to the Digital Corsham scheme the cost of refitting the Mansion House had increased 
substantially. In response to queries it was stated it was planned for the scheme to 
receive further council investment in the Mansion House itself, 
[...]
n of the Chairman of the 
SWLEP, and that it would be available for the Committee at its next meeting.

Resolved:

To receive a full written update at the next meeting.

30 Local Growth Fund (LGF) 3 Prioritisation

A verbal update was provided on how schemes were to be prioritised for the third 
Local Growth Fund round of funding. Currently schemes were assessed against the 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP), and as such forthcoming schemes were being 
rechecked against the elements of the emerging SEP, he refresh of which is detailed 
at Minute 28. This would include prioritisation to include assessment of a focus on 
skills and talent development, and utilisation the new process which had been agreed 
with independent assessors now in place to review all projects.

Page 7



In response to queries it was stated that as it was intended for the SEP to be approved 
in principle by the SWLEP Board in November 2015 pending any details arising from 
consultations on the SEP, full implementation of the prioritisations would wait until it 
had received that approval, and that the national comprehensive spending review 
would provide more details on timescales for any future funding.

Resolved:

To note the update.

31 Governance of the SWLEP Update (Including Scrutiny)

The Committee was updated on the Joint Scrutiny Task Group that had been 
established by Wiltshire Council and Swindon Borough Council to scrutinise the 
activities of the SWLEP. The group’s membership had now been finalised, and it was 
suggested their first focus should be on the process of scheme prioritisation, to ensure 
the methodologies and reasoning were appropriate and effective, and a report would 
be circulated to the Task Group shortly to assist in that work.

The Committee welcomed the presence of the Task Group as one of the few in the 
country organised to scrutinise the work of a Local Enterprise Partnership, and would 
await further details as its work proceeded. 

Resolved:

To receive further updates on the work of the Task Group as it progressed.

32 Update on Joint Planning

At its inaugural public meeting in April 2015 the Committee resolved to request the 
SWLEP Board fund additional work leading to the identification of Functional 
Economic Market Areas(FEMA) as part of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA) project as part of early reviews of both Wiltshire and Swindon  Core 
Strategies as requested by Planning Inspectors when assessing the soundness of 
those Development Plans. The SHMA and FEMA would determine housing and 
economic development need for the local authority areas beyond 2026, providing 
evidence for the review of those Plans.

The Committee noted that Opinion Research Services (ORS) had been appointed to 
undertake the SHMA/FEMA following SWLEP Board approval and wee gathering 
information to begin that work. In response to queries the Committee was informed 
preliminary implications from the work should be known toward the end of 2015, and 
that currently it was predicted 3-4 HMA/FEMAs would be identified, although other 
numbers were possible.

The Committee agreed further updates should follow once the evidence gathering was 
concluded and prior to any stakeholder consultation sometime in 2016.

The Committee then discussed the Joint Planning Group which had five members 
from each group and which reported o the SWLEP and then the Cabinet of each local 
Authority, and discussed how it should be structured and how it should report, if more 

Page 8



suitable and efficient governance arrangements were possible. It was also discussed 
that proposals on local devolution would likely have an impact on any joint planning 
issues.

Resolved:

To receive a full update on the SHMA/FEMAs in 2016. 

33 European Funding Updates

A report from the Strategic Economic Programme Manager on the European Strategic 
Investment Funds (ESIF) was presented. Details were provided by Councillor Fleur de 
Rhé-Phillipe, Wiltshire Council, who chaired the local ESIF committee, on efforts to set 
out responsibilities and purposes of all officers and members involved in the 
processes.

The Committee discussed the progression of the programmes as detailed in the report 
for support of small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) and planning to scope and 
develop specifications for strategic objective delivery in order to secure funding.

It was raised that the interrelation between managing authorities and central 
government over processes was not ideal, and it was discussed if it would be possible 
for local authorities to request the bodies be managed by Local Enterprise 
Partnerships at local level rather than through a national process with less close 
engagement of local partners, as part of the government’s local devolution agenda.

In relation to the renewed priorities that would be present in the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership’s revised Strategic Economic Plan (SEP), it was 
confirmed that any opportunities these might afford to apply for further funding would 
apply to future tranches of monies, not current funding.  

At the conclusion of discussion, I was,

Resolved:

To note the update.

34 Risk Management Updates

The Committee was informed that as updates on Risk Management was in part related 
to the Local Growth Fund projects as the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) refresh 
progressed work would be undertaken to ensure those the risks took account of the 
new priorities, which would enable a proper update at the next meeting.

Resolved:

To receive a full update at the next meeting.

Page 9



35 Forward Work Plan

The Committee noted the Plan was light on details, and given the lack of written 
updates provided for the current meeting, insisted that more detail be provided and 
that in future no item would be included on an agenda without an accompanying 
report, with recommendations for action, unless authorised by the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman.

The Committee also requested reports and item in relation to the City Deal project, the 
impact of local devolution proposals, a summary of implications arising from the 
national comprehensive spending review that was to take place in the autumn 2015, 
and that specific updates be provided on particular projects if their funding 
arrangements were to substantially change between meetings, for example no longer 
receiving funding from a source or new funding being obtained.

Resolved:

That subject to the additions detailed above, to approve the Forward Work Plan.

36 Date of the Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 1 December 2015, and it was 
requested details of 2016 meetings be circulated as soon as possible to all JSEC and 
SWLEP members.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
Wiltshire Council, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 10



Commissioning Group Update 
JSEC 1 December 2015

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership

1. Introduction

The Commissioning Group met on 21 October 2015 and considered the following 
items:

 Local Growth Fund 2015/16 and 2016/17 projects
 Detailed Project Review of New Eastern Villages and City Deal 
 Strategic Economic Plan
 Careers Enterprise Company – Advisor Pilot

JSEC Members are asked to provide comment on the information outlined below.

2. Local Growth Fund Projects (LGF)

Highlight reports were presented by both Unitary Authorities on projects due to 
commence in 2015/16 and 2016/17 and beyond.  The Commissioning Group noted 
the schemes’ progress and the summary reports are attached as Appendix 1.

3. Detailed Project Review

Commissioning Group Members had scheduled Swindon Borough Council’s New 
Eastern Villages Project for a detailed review and received a presentation on status 
of the overall project which ha
[...]
elopment, Skills and Strategic Transport

Executive Summary

This report accompanies a suite of economic indicator dashboards and an 
overview of Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) 
programme performance.  These are presented for the Joint Strategic Economic 
Committee’s consideration as helping to meet the SWLEP Assurance 
Framework requirements for Monitoring and Evaluation.  

Proposal(s)

That the Joint Strategic Economic Committee (JSEC) take note of the format 
and content of the proposed programme key performance and economic 
indicator dashboards, approve their continued production, and provide officers 
with feedback and commentary on the indicators selected and their 
presentation.

Reason for Proposal

In line and complementary with the Monitoring and Evaluation Framework, the 
proposed dashboards provide an opportunity for the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, and its partners, to demonstrate the efficiency and effectiveness of 
certain schemes, and make inferences about the wider Growth Deal and 
Strategic Economic Plan. Monitoring and evaluation will also inform local 
decision making by building the understanding of what works to drive economic 
growth locally in the context of local challenges and opportunities.

Dr Carlton Brand
Corporate Director

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Wiltshire Council

Joint Strategic Economic Committee

1 December 2015

Subject: Key Performance Indicators

Member: Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Purpose of Report

1. To present for the Committee’s consideration a suite of programme 
performance and economic indicator dashboards which capture key 
economic indicators for the Swindon and Wiltshire area and the planned 
and actual delivery timeframes and outputs of Growth Deal funded capital 
and revenue projects and programmes.

Relevance to the Strategic Economic Plan

2. The Strategic Economic Plan sets out the basis for quarterly reporting to 
the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Board, 
[...]
is for quarterly reporting to the JSEC, 
SWLEP Commissioning Group and Board.

18. Over time further indicators may be considered for inclusion in the suite of 
Dashboards, and as projects are delivered the summary of interventions 
may be further developed to provide a summary of deliverable outputs 
post-completion e.g. impact on journey time, job creation, provision of 
skills training and support, and housing delivery.  Refinements to the 
current proposed formatting and data, additional to the proposals set out 
in paragraphs 5 and 6, may be implemented at any time to improve the 
quality of the dashboards and programme summary, at the request of 
SWLEP Commissioning Group, LEP Board, and JSEC members.  
Comments and suggestions should be directed to the Accountable Body.

Conclusions

17. The proposed set of dashboard indicators and programme performance 
overview will provide the SWLEP and all stakeholders with an accessible 
and high level overview of SWLEP programme performance and 
beneficial impact on the economy.  It will help inform economic strategy 
and improve its potential to secure future funding opportunities as well as 
helping to ensure the transparency and accountability of the SWLEP.  It 
will be complementary to the SWLEP Economic Bulletin and will evolve 
and improve over time as new funding and programmes are implemented.

Proposal

18. That the Joint Strategic Economic Committee (JSEC) take note of the 
format and content of the proposed programme key performance and 
economic indicator dashboards, approve their continued production, and 
provide officers with feedback and commentary on the indicators selected 
and their presentation.

Alistair Cunningham
Associate Director, Economic Development and Planning

Report Author:
Scott Anderson, Senior Development Officer
scott.anderson@wiltshire.gov.uk
01722 434689

19 November 2015

Background Papers
None

Appendices
Appendix 1: SWLEP Programme Key Performance Indicators November 2015
Appendix
[...]
n in 
the light of the joint Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) and Functional 
Economic Market Assessment (FEMA) for Wiltshire and Swindon. 

2. Background

2.1.As reported to the Committee in September 2015, although both Local Plans 
(Wiltshire Core Strategy and Swindon Borough Core Strategy) have recently been 
adopted for the period to 2026 they will need early review to extend the plan period 
to at least 15 years in line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The 
SHMA and FEMA will inform the housing and economic needs beyond 2026 and 
provide evidence to inform the review of these Plans. 

2.2.At the last Committee, discussion also took place regarding the current Joint 
Working Party to consider whether it should be updated or if more suitable or 
efficient governance arrangements were possible to support joint working of both 
authorities. No conclusions were made. 

3. Joint Working

3.1.The SHMA/FEMA project is moving forward and the Councils’ consultant, Opinion 
Research Services, is working towards producing draft HMA and FEMA boundaries. 
The methodology for defining the boundaries and the draft boundaries themselves 
will be prepared for initial discussion with neighbouring planning authorities in the 
New Year consistent with the Duty to Cooperate.  

3.2. In terms of Councillor’s engagement in taking the project forward, it is proposed that 
the project team comprising Wiltshire and Swindon Officers in planning, housing and 
economic development report to a Senior Officer/Councillor Working Group 
comprising three Councillors from each authority and that group reports to the Joint 
Strategic Economic Committee. 

3.3.For each authority, it is proposed that the relevant Cabinet portfolio holders are 
represented on the Group. This is proposed as a more efficient form of working 
appropriate to the Project than the extant Joint Working Party. Meetings can be 
arranged consistent with milestones within the project, with the init
[...]
nce arrangements for a joint study 
are also considered by the Officer/Member group proposed in paragraph 3.2 with a 
report to JSEC in due course.  

5. Recommendation

To:

(i) Note the content of the paper; 
(ii) Agree that a Senior Officer/Councillor Working Group be established 

comprising three Councillors (relevant Cabinet portfolio holders) from 
each authority to support the preparation of the ‘Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment and Functional Economic Market Assessment’ and 
other joint evidence base studies to inform the review of the Councils’ 
Local Plans; and  

(iii) Agree that the Senior Officer/Councillor Working Group, as identified in 
(ii), reports to the Joint Strategic Economic Committee. 

Alistair Cunningham
Associate Director for Economic Development and Planning, 

Page 64



Wiltshire Council

Richard Bell 
Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, Heritage and Libraries
Swindon Borough Council

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership

Joint Strategic Economic Committee

1 December 2015

Swindon and Wiltshire JSEC ESIF – Progress report 
Introduction 
1. Paper updating JSEC on Swindon & Wiltshire European Structural and Investment Funds 

(ESIF) programme’s progress with detail on strategy implementation, update on call for 
projects and ESIF strategy ‘refresh’ and the steps taken locally to develop calls for projects. 

Programme progress
2. Milestones reached in recent months:

 All Operational Programmes - European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Rural 
Development (EAFRD) and European Social Fund (ESF) have been agreed between 
London and Brussels. 

 Business processes for ESIF project selection confirmed by Managing Authorities (MA)
 ESIF Committee has received Terms of Reference from national Growth Programme Board
 ESIF strategy “refresh” is underway to align local Strategy with national operational 

programmes, and bring ESIF governance into line with SWLEP str

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 DECEMBER 2015 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 6, SWINDON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL CIVIC OFFICES, EUCLID STREET, SWINDON, SN1 2JH.

Present:

Cllr David Renard (Chairman), Cllr Brian Mattock, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, 
Cllr Garry Perkins, Mrs Nicky Alberry, Cllr Toby Sturgis (Substitute - Part II) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Substitute - Part II)

37 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Barry Dennington, Councillor Baroness Scott 
of Bybrook OBE and Councillor John Thomson.

Councillor Thomson was substituted by Councillor Toby Sturgis.

Councillor Baroness Scott was substituted by Councillor Stuart Wheeler.

38 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2015 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:

To APPROVE and sign as a true and correct record.

39 Declarations of Interest

Ms Nicky Alberry declared an interest in agenda items 8 and 9 - Update on 
Planning Police Update and European Structural and Investment Funds Update 
Updates - by virtue of her position as a director of Business West which 
provides support to businesses across the region which might be impacted by 
Planning and Funding matters.

40 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

41 Public Participation

There were no statements or questions submitted.



42 SWLEP Commissioning Board Update

A written update was presented by Directors of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP), Alistair Cunningham and Paddy Bradley. It 
was stated that it had been agreed project highlight reports would include 
greater levels of detail, as well as supporting increased scrutiny of Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) proposals, and clearer tracking of original deadlines and any delays 
that occurred.

The Committee discussed the progression of the Strategic Economic Plan 
which had been reviewed during the course of 2015 with details on 
communication strategies and key messages had been approved, with further 
details on design and final revisions to be approved shortly. Details were also 
provided on funding that had been received from the Department for Business, 
Industry and Skills for a Careers Enterprise Company pilot scheme to run for 12 
months to recruit business volunteers for schools and colleges to increase 
employer engagement with education facilities. It was confirmed the virtual 
school, responsible for monitoring the status of all Looked After Children, would 
also be covered by the pilot scheme, which had launched in Wiltshire in 
November and would launch in Swindon from 2 December.

The Committee then assessed the details of LGF projects currently underway. 
Increased costs of delivery had been identified in respect of the Green Bridge, 
New Eastern Villages project (previously Great Stall Bridge), with the feasibility 
of design changes to be investigated. Further New Eastern Village projects 
included that at the A420 Gablecross, where remodelling requirements had 
been clarified, with the completion date moved to June 2016.

In response to queries it was stated the project with the biggest funding gap 
was in relation to the White Hart Junction project as detailed in the report, with 
additional funding sources being investigated ahead of a deadline for action of 
February 2017.

Details were also sought on projects involving Junctions 16 and 17, Digital 
Corsham, which was now back within budget, and Chippenham Hub Station, 
with details as in the report.

Questions were raised about LGF monies which had not yet been utilised due 
to deferred projects, and it was stated new and viable proposals would be 
brought forward for consideration of any remaining funds.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was

Resolved:

To note the updates and comments of the Committee. 



43 Key Performance Indicator Update Paper

As requested in previous meetings the Committee for details on Key 
Performance Indicators of LEP programmes, a report was presented with 
details on timescale expectations and other details of schemes along with 
economic indicators for the Wiltshire and Swindon area.

The Committee welcomed the information provided, and emphasised the need 
for a unified method of reporting performance, and ensure the greatest possible 
transparency of information while respecting commercial confidentiality. It was 
confirmed that the Key Performance Indicator details would moving forward be 
published on the LEP website and updated quarterly.

Resolved:

That the Joint Strategic Economic Committee (JSEC) take note of the
format and content of the proposed programme key performance and
economic indicator dashboards, approve their continued production, and provide 
officers with feedback and commentary on the indicators selected and their 
presentation.

44 Planning Policy Update

An updated was provided by Richard Bell, Head of Planning, Regulatory 
Services, Heritage and Libraries, Swindon Borough Council on development of 
a Joint Strategic Options strategy to ensure members of both local authorities 
and the Local Enterprise Partnership are appropriately involved in cross border 
planning issues. 

It was also stated a proposed methodology to define the boundaries of a Social 
Market Housing Area (SHMA) and Functional Economic Market Area (FEMA) 
was being prepared and would be ready to be discussed with neighbouring 
authorities in 2016. The Committee supported the suggestion of a working 
group, to include councillors from both authorities, oversee the joint working on 
this issue report to the JSEC with regular updates.

Resolved:

1) Note the content of the paper;

2) Agree that a Senior Officer/Councillor Working Group be established 
comprising three Councillors (relevant Cabinet portfolio holders) 
from each authority to support the preparation of the ‘Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment and Functional Economic Market 
Assessment’ and other joint evidence base studies to inform the 
review of the Councils’ Local Plans; and

3) Agree that the Senior Officer/Councillor Working Group, as 
identified in 2) reports to the Joint Strategic Economic Committee. 



45 European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Update

A report from the Strategic Economic Programme Manager on the European 
Strategic
Investment Funds (ESIF) was presented. Further details were provided by 
Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Phillipe, Wiltshire Council, who chaired the local ESIF 
committee.

The Committee discussed the progression of the programmes and processes 
as detailed in the report, including a refresh of the ESIF strategy to bring the 
governance arrangements in line with Local Enterprise Partnership structures 
and the selection process for ESIF projects being confirmed by Managing 
Authorities. Some members raised that some future programmes had been 
removed following the Autumn Statement, and the impact of this required 
further assessment. It was also stated the final call for Regional Development 
Funding for the Health and Life Sciences business cluster at Porton had been 
made and was due for publication by the end of December 2015.

It was confirmed that the Local Enterprise Partnerships were still not accepted 
by the European institutions as suitable to receive monies directly, and 
therefore these would continue to be directed nationally through the 
Department for Communities and Local Government.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the update.

46 City Deal Update

A written update on progression of the City Deal project was presented, with the 
project now renamed as Higher Futures. It was explained that currently six 
employers were involved with others expressing interest, and recruitment, 
advertising and development of engagement and marketing strategies were all 
progressing as detailed in the report. It was also confirmed a new LEP Board 
Member, Simon Patten of BT, was chairing the Higher Futures Subgroup.

The Committee thanked officers for the progress on the project, and would 
welcome a full update for the next meeting given the significance of the project.

Resolved:

To note the update and request a full briefing at the next meeting.

47 Autumn Statement Implications



In response to the statement of the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 25 
November 2015 it was explained that full details of how round 3 of Local Growth 
Funding would operate, and that the some or all might be restricted to specific 
regions, the bidding process shortened, or possibly allocation tied to local 
devolution deals. Full details would be available before the end of 2015, but £12 
Billion total across all the funding rounds had been confirmed, meaning a total 
of £4 Billion currently remained unallocated.

In response to queries on the implications of the statement it was explained that 
some proposals had already been identified as potential bids once the details of 
the process was confirmed, and that the application for creation of an Enterprise 
Zone in Wiltshire and Swindon had not been accepted. Full feedback would 
follow, but it was stated due to the requirement for multiple sites and sectors, 
the application may have been considered more complicated than some others.

Resolved:

To note the update.

48 Date of the Next Meeting

It was agreed the proposed date of the next meeting of 28 January was not 
suitable for a significant number of members, and that a new date would be 
circulated when arranged.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


